[RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:]

Trustee Corps 30 Corporate Park, Suite 400 Irvine. CA 92606

APN:002-250-21

The undersigned hereby affirms that there is no Social Security number contained in this document.

DOC # 0135945

7/2016 **09:24** 0

Official Record

Recording requested By
COW COUNTY TITLE COMPANY

Lincoln County - NV
Leslie Boucher - Recorder
Fee. \$40.00 Page 1 of 2

RPTT: Recorded By: DP
Book- 256 Page- 0194



013594

[SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY]

Trustee Sale# NV0544451 Loan # 0044287167 Order # 090345890

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED <u>06/07/2007</u>. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER.

On <u>06/08/2010</u> at <u>11:00AM</u>, <u>MTC FINANCIAL</u>, <u>INC. dba TRUSTEE CORPS</u> as the duly appointed Substituted Trustee under and pursuant to Deed of Trust <u>Recorded on 06/19/2007 as Document No. 0129105</u> of official records in the Office of the Recorder of <u>Lincoln</u> County, <u>NEVADA</u>, executed by <u>DONALD R WALDEN AND AMY E WALDEN</u>, <u>HUSBAND AND WIFE</u> as Trustor, <u>PHH</u> <u>MORTGAGE CORPORATION</u> as Beneficiary,

WILL SELL AT PUBLIC AUCTION TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER FOR CASH (payable at time of sale in lawful money of the United States, by cash cashier's check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 to the Fincancial Code and authorized to do business in this state). AT: At the main entrance to the Lincoln County Courthouse, 1 Main Street Pioche, NV

The property heretofore described is being sold "as is". All right, title and interest conveyed to and now held by it under said Deed of Trust in the property situated in said County and State describing the land therein:

A.P.N. # 002-25*g*-21

AS MORE FULLY DESCRIBED ON SAID DEED OF TRUST

THE LATEST TAX BILL FROM THE COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR SHOWS THE PARCEL NO AS: 02-250-21

The street address and other common designation, if any, of the real property described above is purported to be: 500 SOUTH WHITE WASH ROAD, PANACA, NV 89042

The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any, shown herein. Said sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the Note(s) secured by said Deed of Trust, with interest thereon, as provided in said Note(s), advances, if any, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, estimated fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee and of the trusts created by said Deed of Trust. The total amount of the unpaid balance of the obligation secured by the property to be sold and reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Trustee's Sale is: \$228,014.71 (estimated amount). Accrued interest and additional advances, if any, will increase this figure prior to sale.

A person who purchases property pursuant to every sale made under the provisions of NRS Chapter 107, is not a bona fide purchaser and the sale may be declared void if the Trustee or other persons authorized to make the sale does not substantially comply with the provisions of NRS Chapter 107.

If the Trustee is unable to convey title for any reason, the successful bidder's sole and exclusive remedy shall be the return of monies paid to the Trustee and the successful bidder shall have no further recourse.

The Beneficiary under said Deed of Trust heretofore executed and delivered to the undersigned a written Declaration of Default and Demand for Sale, and a written Notice of Default and Election to Sell. The undersigned caused said Notice of Default and Election to Sell to be recorded in the County where the real property is located and more than three months have elapsed since such recordation.

DATED: 05/13/2010 MTC FINANCIAL dba as

TRUSTEE CORPS, as Successor Trustee

BY: AMY LEMUS, TRUSTEE SALE OFFICER

State of **CALIFORNIA**

County of **ORANGE**

On <u>05/13/2010</u> before me, _______, a notary public, personally appeared <u>AMY LEMUS</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their

signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

TRUSTEE CORPS

30 Corporate Park, Suite 400, Irvine, CA 92612

FOR SALE INFORMATION CONTACT: (714) 573-1965, (714) 573-7777, (949) 252-8300

FOR REINSTATEMENT / PAY OFF REQUESTS CONTACT: (949) 252-8300

PAUL KIM
Commission # 1691470
Notary Public - California
Orange County
My Comm. Expires Seo 3, 2010